monitoring has no significant impact on the learning environment of 

primary education curriculum in the North-West Geographical Location of Nigeria. Literatures 

were reviewed on the major variables of the study. The study adopted a cross sectional survey 

design. The population of the study consisted of one hundred and ninety five thousand, and 

ninety one (195,091) comprising of Teachers, Head Teachers and Quality Assurance Officers in 

primary schools from Kaduna, Kano and Zamfara States respectively. A total of seven hundred 

and eighty (780) respondents were proportionately sampled from the three (3) states for the